Public Document Pack

i =aaas T

Date of  Tuesday, 20th October, 2020 | aey |

meeting H

Time  10.00 am NEWCASTLE

Venue via Video - Conference UNDER I-YME
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Contact  Geoff Durham 742222 Castle House

Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire

ST5 1BL
Licensing Sub-Committee
AGENDA
PART 1 - OPEN AGENDA
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
2 APOLOGIES
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
4 GUIDANCE NOTES - NATURAL JUSTICE (Pages 3 - 4)
5 GUIDANCE NOTES - HUMAN RIGHTS (Pages 5 - 6)
6 PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED (Pages 7 - 8)
7 VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - THE OFFLEY ARMS, (Pages 9 - 88)
POOLSIDE, MADELEY

Members: Councillors Graham Hutton, Ruth Wright and John Williams

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of the
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+=5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.

SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution)

The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees. The
named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-

Substitute Members: Gillian Williams

If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your place you
need to:

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 . Text 07800 140048
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk. www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk



mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

o Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf

¢ Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to take
place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting and your
Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discus
[...]
 will then have an opportunity to
guestion the applicant.

Page 7



12.
13.
14.
15.
16.

17.

Page 8

Appendix C

Members of the Sub-Committee will then have the opportunity to question the
applicant.

Stages 10 to 12 will be repeated for any witnesses on behalf of the holder of
the applicant.

The interested party or responsible authority will have the right to address the
sub committee.

The applicant will have the right to address the Sub-Committee in summing
up his case.

All parties will then leave the room while the Sub-Committee consider their
decision.

The Sub-Committee will normally make their determination at the conclusion
of the hearing, but when this is not possible, will make its determination within
the period of five working days beginning with the day on which the hearing
was held.



OPEN AGENDA Agenda ltem 7

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Date 20" October 2020 10:00am

LICENSING ACT 2003

Submitted by: Head of Environmental Health Services
Portfolio: Finance & Resources
Ward(s) affected: Madeley & Betley

Purpose of the Report

To inform the committee of an application to vary a premises licence in relation to the addition of
a new beer garden to the premises and the removal of one condition, which has received relevant
representations.

Recommendations

In accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, the statutory guidance and the Council’'s own Statement
of Licensing Policy the Sub-Committee must consider the Premises Licence and have regard to the
four licensing objectives, as below, when making its decision:

0] The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
(i) Public Safety

(iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance
(iv) The Protection of Children from Harm

Reasons

An application was received on 25" August 2020 to vary the premises licence at the Offley Arms,
Poolside, Madeley, CW3 9DX. During the consultation period conditions were agreed between the
applicant and Staffordshire Police, and the Council's Environmental Health Department
respectively. Seventeen representations were made which were relevant under the licensing
objectives of Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Prevention of Public Nuisance.

1. Background

1.1 The licence information relating to this application is as follows:

Premises: Offley Arms

Location: Poolside, Madeley, CW3 9DX
Licence Number: 3141

Applicant: Joules Brewery Limited

Designated Premises Supervisor:  Mr Mark Nicholls

1.2 An application has been received, attached as Appendix A, to vary the premises licence at
the Offley Arms. The application was made to extend the licensable area to cover a new
beer garden to the South of the premises and remove the condition “A ‘designated family’
area of such a size & design that it genuinely provides a suitable area for Customers and
their children wishing shall be available”. A plan was submitted to accompany the
application and is attached as Appendix B.

1 Page 9



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

2.1

2.2.

2.3.

Page 10

During the consultation period, Staffordshire Police and the Council’s Environmental Health
department proposed new conditions to be added to the licence. The applicant agreed to
these conditions, which are attached as Appendices C and D respectively.

There have been 17 (seventeen) relevant representations from interested parties and these
are attached as Appendices E1-E17. The relevant sections of the representations relate to
litter, noise nuisance, smoke and light pollution, which fall into the licensing objective of
Prevention of Public Nuisance; and anti-social behaviour, which falls into the objective of
Prevention of Crime and Disorder. The criteria discussed in the objections does not invoke
concerns in relation to the two other licensing objectives so whilst Public Safety is mentioned
it is not considered in the report. All other matters discussed in the representations fall
outside the remit of the licensing objectives and are therefore not relevant to this application.

Histo
[...]
y to promote the licensing objectives when
making decisions on applications made under the Act. Copies of the Council’s Statement of
Licensing Policy and the Government’'s Statutory Guidance are available online and linked
here.

In making their decision on the application the Sub-Committee are obliged to have regard to
the Statutory Guidance and the Council’'s own Statement of Licensing Policy. The Sub-


https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/all-services/business/licensing/licensing-policy
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/all-services/business/licensing/licensing-policy
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf

3.1

4.1

4.2

4.3

51

6.1

7.1

7.2

8.1

Committee must also have regard to the representations made and the evidence heard at
the hearing. However, the Sub-Committee must disregard any representations that do not
relate to the promotion of the four licensing objectives.

Options Considered

The relevant options considered in relation to this application are:

a.) grant the application
b.) modify proposed and/or agree condition (including timings) and grant the application
c.) refuse the application

Proposal

The Sub-Committee, where it considers that action under its statutory powers is appropriate,
may take any of the steps outlined at section 3.1 of the report for the promotion of the four
licensing objectives.

For this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them are altered or
omitted or any new condition is added.

The Sub-Committee are asked to note that they may not modify the conditions or take any
other steps merely because they consider it desirable to do so. Any action taken must be
appropriate in order to promote the licensing objectives.

Reasons for Preferred Solution

To ensure that the Council promote the licensing objectives in accordance with their
statutory duty.

Qu
[...]
nt trained person in the use of and operation of the CCTV must be in attendance at the premises
at all times that licensable activities take place and be able to fully operate the CCTV system to be able to
down load at the time of the visit/upon request onto a CD/DVD/USB stick any information requested by any
Responsible Authority.

All CCTV images must be retained for a period of not less than 31 days.

Clear signage must be displayed at all entrance and exits indicating that CCTV is operating.

An incident register of all occurrences and ejections from the premises must be maintained at the premises
and any details of any incidents of crime or disorder must be recorded. The register must be produced and
made available at the time of the visit/upon request to any responsible authority.

There shall be placed at all exits from the premises in a place where they can be seen and easily read by the
public, (or members and their guests) notices requiring customers to leave the premises and the area

quietly.

The licence holder shall ensure that no outside drinking shall take place after 23:00 hours.

Protection of children from Harm

1)

2)

3)

4)
5)

6)

7)

A Challenge 25 policy must be adopted and enforced at the premises where all persons who appear to be
under the age of 25 must be challenged for acceptable identification to prove they are over the age of 18
prior to the purchase of alcohol.

The only acceptable forms of identification are a valid photo driving licence, valid passport or a valid PASS
approved proof of age card.

Challenge 25 posters must be displayed at all entrances to the premises, all areas where alcohol is displayed
and at the cash till payment area.

Posters must be displayed prominently and in sight of customers and staff.

A refusals register with details of all refusals must be maintained at the premises. The register may be
contained on the till but must contain details of the staff member refusing the sale and must be checked on
a month
[...]
ntly in force and in particular the Human Rights Act 1998.

To find out more about our work visit www.staffordshire.police.uk

she sk sk sk ok 3k ok she sk ok sk sk sk ok ok ok ok ok sk sk sk sk sk ol sk ok sk sk sk ok sk sk sk sk st sk ok sk st sk ok sk sk sfe s e she st sk she sk sk ke sk she she sk sk sk shesie sk ske sk sk sk skeste sk sheske sk sk sk sk skokokosk skoskoskok

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com

Page 28



Appendix D
Iicensing

From: Thomas, Robert

Sent: 21 September 2020 16:44

To: Steadman, Melanie

Cc: Walters, Darren

Subject: [UNCLASSIFIED/ORG] FW: Offley Arms

[Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational]
Mel,

The applicant has agreed to the requirement for a noise management plan to be provided. On that basis, there
would be no objection from EH.

Suitable condition is:

A noise management plan shall be developed which identifies all noise sources that have the potential to cause
public nuisance and the measures that will be put in place to prevent such nuisance. The plan shall be submitted to
the Head of Environmental Services for approval. Following approval, the noise management plan will be
implemented, and maintained, in full.

Regards,

Rob Thomas

Environmental Health Officer - Environmental Protection
Newcastle-Under-Lyme Borough Council

Castle House, Barracks Road, Newcastle under Lyme. ST5 1BL

www.newcastle-staffs.qgov.uk

ittakes 24 trees to produce 1 tonne of paper - think before you print!

This e-mail communication may be intercepted for regulatory, quality control, or crime detection purposes as per the Regulation of
Investigatory Powers (RIP) Act. This message is intended only for the use of authorised person(s) (“the intended recipient”) to
whom it is addressed. It may contain information that is privileged and confidential within the meaning of the applicable

law. Accordingly any dissemination, distribution, co
[...]
ce Yes | Please see attached sheet

To protect children from harm

Page 39



Licensing Act 2003

Please suggest any conditions that Please see attached sheet
could be added to the licence to remedy
your representation or other
suggestions you would like the
Commiittee to take Into account.

Signed: Date: 21% September 2020

Please see notes attached

NOTES

1. Your representation must relate to one or more of the four licensing objectives:-

< The prevention of crime and disorder
% Public safety

% The prevention of public nuisance

< The protection of children from ham

You must be able to demonstrate that if the premises were granted a new/amended licence
it would:

Add to problems of crime or disorder
Harm public safety

Cause a public nuisance

Put children at risk of harm

2. If you make a representation you will be invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing Sub
Committee and possibly any subsequent appeal proceeding. Details of your representation
including contact details will be published in the report available to the Committee and the
licence applicant. You will be given notice of the hearing before it takes place and will also
be given a copy of the committee report.

3. The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the Licensing Authority. The applicant
for the licence will also be at the meeting and it will usually be open to the public and the
media.

4. This form must be returned within the statutory period of 28 days from the day after the date
the application was given to the Licensing Authority — the deadline should be given in the
notice displayed on the premises and in the public notice in a local newspaper or other local
publication.

5. Please return this form when completed to:
Licensing Department
Council Depot
Knutton Lane
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 2SL

Email: licensing@newcastle-
Tel: 01782 717717

Page 40



Re: Application for a variation to a premises licence in relation to The Offley Arms,
Madeley by Joules Brew
[...]
a:-: S“\&G’:—i S AT

Licensing Objective

Yes | Please detail the evidence supporting your
Or | representation or the reason for your representation.
No | Please use separate sheets if necessary

To prevent crime and disorder

Public safety

eﬁ“‘o?ose_n

To prevent public nuisance

e,

Ty o e S e \

To protect children from harm

sty Tee Road 7

\,_.»
T 1= oW Pr\)&qxs.l

TRPASMIE W oLy D CAWS § PArtheimie  wilyrt ©LgeRC L

Coauns B Puagwse,
FPEsooaTs.

%L\.ﬁ\.} Road AT

FEe L. Taoy

OARGEE For Crn )P g 7

I OTTEHRE. (N wmae O\QQ)P

"=

PR PLREADY i TaD O Faete
CM—;\‘QQ
OADGEERA Tw Mrww . I\ JA3ign L\"\‘L
bowb. Pe NS& 'QNFR\&‘ED -

O e TR s

THE BefR CagvaN ls ST THE SRTRANCE
oF A Domastie HousidG RRed . O Ll
WO RN E Pt PR A PREM L T WG

| WU

N\\\Sw& o To Ay

.

o)

e AT =2 < R O e,

Page 45



Licensing Act 2003

Please suggest any conditions that T el THa T THEe CUFredST PBoed
could be added to the licence to remedy G DBt | L oo AT AT THE =Tl
your representation or other SpE OF TWE O FEhR VOAEm S W et
suggestions you would like the = Sl P
Committee to take into account. i WeRe gNT" For THE Uwue
Signed: ¢ Date: = \Q\\Q_ng

Please see notes attached

NOTES

1. Your representation must relate to one or more of the four licensing objectives:-

< The prevention of crime and disorder
< Public safety

% The prevention of public nuisance

4 The protection of children from harm

You must be able to demonstrate that if the premises were granted a new/amended licence
it would: -

Add to problems of crime or disorder
Harm public safety

Cause a public nuisance

Put children at risk of harm

2. If you make a representation you will be invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing Sub
Committee and possibly any subsequent appeal proceeding. Details of your representation
including contact details will be published in the report available to the Committee and the
licence applicant. You will be given notice of the hearing before it takes place and will also
be given a copy of the 
[...]
EWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME
____BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPRESENTATION FORM FROM INTERESTED PARTIES

This representation is made by an Interested Party in the vicinity of the premises to be licensed as
detailed below (see note 1 attached):

Your name Michelle Schofield-Thompson

Organisation name/name of body

you represent (if appropriate)
Postal and email address L Miadeley. Cheshll B

Contact telephone number

o

Name of the premises you are making a | Offiey Arms
representation about
Address of the premises you are Poolside, Madeley, Newcastle Under Lyme. Staffordshire.
making a representation about. CW3 8DX

Your representation must relate to one of the four Licensing Objectives (see note 2 overleaf)

Licensing Objective Yes | Please detail the evidence supporting your
Or | representation or the reason for your representation.
No | Please use separate sheets if necessary
To prevent crime and disorder Please see attached
Public safety Please see attached
To prevent public nuisance Please see attached
(To protect children from harm Please see attached

Page 61



Licensing Act 2003

Please suggest any conditions that
couid be added to the licence to remedy
your representation or other
suggestions you would like the
Committee to take into account.

Signed:k-———-—’ Date: 2N \ q ] 0

Please see notes attached

NOTES

1. Your representation must relate to one or more of the four licensing objectives:-

< The prevention of crime and disorder
% Public safety

s The prevention of public nuisance

< The protection of children from harm

You must be able to demonstrate that if the premises were granted a new/amended licence
it would:

Add to problems of crime or disorder
Harm public safety

Cause a public nuisance

Put children at risk of harm

2. If you make a representation you will be invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing Sub
Committee and possibly any subsequent appeal proceeding. Details of your representation
including contact details will be published in the report available to the Committee and the
licence applicant. You will be given notice of the hearing before it takes place and will also
be given a copy of the committee report.

3. The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the Licensing Authority. The applicant
for the licence will also be at the meeting and it will usually be open to the public and the
media.

4. This form must be retumed within the statutory period of 28 days from the day after the date
the application was given to the Licensing Authority — the deadline should be given in the
notice displayed on the premises and in the public notice in a local newspaper or other local
publication.

5. Please return this form when completed to:
Licensing Department
Council Depot
Knutton Lane
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 2SL

Email: licensing@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk
Tel: 01782 717717

Page 62




Re: Application for a variation to a premises licence in relation to The Offley Arms, Madeley
by Madeley Joules Brewery Limited.

* Please accept this document expressing my objection to the above application on
the grounds of public nuisance, public safety and prevention of crime and disorder.

Public Nuisance, public safety and prevention of crime & disorder

* We have been homeowners of our property in Waterside Close for the past 13 years.
We purchased the property due to it being in a quiet residential close with limited
noise and lovely pool views.

® Aswe have now been made aware, Joules Brewery Limited have obtained the land
which runs alongside the entrance to Waterside Close and proposed that the area is
to be turned into a beer garden. | fully disagree with this due to the fact that it will
create noise and disruption to our lives within the quiet residential close.

e For 13 years we have enjoyed the views of the mature trees, shrubs and Madeley
Pool. Joules Brewery Limited have planned the removal of these with a proposed
bricked / fenced border to the beer garden, and now sadly the removal of a beaut
[...]
0.2020
Barracks Road Scale 1:1,250
Newcastle Under Lyme

ST5 1BL

Page 87

http://svims/servlet/com.esri.esrimap.Esrimap?ServiceName=Overview&ClientVersio... 09/10/2020


legmst
Typewritten Text
Appendix H


This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 GUIDANCE NOTES - NATURAL JUSTICE
	5 GUIDANCE NOTES - HUMAN RIGHTS
	6 PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED
	7 VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - THE OFFLEY ARMS, POOLSIDE, MADELEY
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendices E1-E8
	Appendices E9-E17
	Appendix F
	Appendix F1
	Appendix G
	Appendix H






Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee - 20/10/20 

1 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 20th October, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 10.00 am 

 
 
Present: Councillor John Williams (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Ruth Wright 

 
John Cooper 
 

 
 

 
Officers: Melanie Steadman Licensing Officer 
 Anne-Marie Pollard Solicitor 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Matthew Burton Licensing Administration Team 

Manager 
 
Also in attendance:  Joules Brewery 
 
 
Note: In line with Government directions on staying at home during the current stage 
of the CV-19 pandemic, this meeting was conducted by video conferencing in 
accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 
 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
Resolved:  That Councillor John Williams be appointed as Chair for this 

meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

4. VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - THE OFFLEY ARMS, POOLSIDE, 
MADELEY  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application to vary a premises licence relating to 
the addition of a new beer garden to the premises and the removal of one condition 
relating to a designated family area. 
 
The licensing committee carefully considered the report including all the objections 
within the report, the licensing Act 2003 and its associated guidance.  They also 
heard from the applicant, environmental health and several public objectors. 
 
The Sub-Committee took into account the fact that there was already a licence in 
place which covered the licensable activities and hours. This application was purely 



Licensing Sub-Committee - 20/10/20 

2 

to vary a premises licence relating to the addition of a new beer garden to the 
premises and the removal of one condition relating to a designated family area. 
 
The committee noted that agreements had been reached with Staffordshire Police 
and the Environmental Health department who had subsequently amended and 
agreed conditions and were in attendance to assist the committee in addressing the 
residents’ concerns. 
 
The representations received from local residents related predominantly to parking 
but also included litter, noise nuisance, smoke and light pollution, these fell under the 
licensing objectives of Prevention of Public Nuisance and Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder. 
 
Eight residents were in attendance at the meeting and were given the opportunity, to 
address the Sub-Committee.  The Environmental health officer had provided a new 
condition -  
 
A noise management plan shall be developed which identifies all noise sources that 
have the potential to cause public nuisance and the measures that will be put in 
place to prevent such nuisance. The plan shall be submitted to the Head of 
Environmental Services for approval prior to the first use of the outdoor area 
introduced by the application to vary the premises licence dated 25/8/2020. 
 
 This outdoor area shall not be used until a noise management plan is approved. 
Following approval, the noise management plan will be implemented, and 
maintained, in full.  
 
There shall be no variation of the noise management plan without the prior written 
approval of the Head of Environmental Services. 
 
This condition had been amended in light of the objections and he felt it to be 
sufficient to meet the licensing objective, he did not feel that the other issues raised 
would amount to a public nuisance in line with the statutory licensing guidance.  
 
The committee then heard from Steve Nuttall of Joules Brewery and advised that 
they had been invited to get involved by the ‘Save the Offley Arms Community 
Group’.  A survey had been carried out with local residents and one of the elements 
was for outside space.  The residents were invited to visit other Joules licensed 
premises to get a feel for the type of establishments operated by the company.  
Concerns were raised about the usage times of the beer garden and were advised 
that it would be closed after 10pm with those still in there, leaving the garden once 
they had finished their drink/conversations but no drinks would be taken outside after 
10pm. 
 
The Sub Committee considered the representations in line with the licensing 
objections and gave the following reasons for their decision. 
 
The prevention of crime and disorder.  These premises had been closed since 2018 
and were now under new ownership. Prior to the premises closing there had been no 
complaint or evidence of crime and disorder.  The conditions proposed and agreed 
with the police were sufficient to promote the licensing objectives.  
 
The prevention of public nuisance.  There had been a complaint in 2016 under the 
old premise licence but after hearing from  the residents and Environmental Health 



Licensing Sub-Committee - 20/10/20 

3 

officer  they felt that  the proposed and agreed condition should reassure the 
residents and considered it sufficient to meet the licensing objectives. 
 
Resolved: That the variation be granted as per the application with the conditions 

proposed and agreed to be incorporated into the operating schedule.  
 
 
 

CLLR JOHN WILLIAMS 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 1.40 pm 
 


